

RECEIVED

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

05-29-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

BUSHMAN FARMS, INC.

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Appeal No: 2014AP002989

Circuit Court Case No: 2013CV000090

DAIRYLAND REAL ESTATE, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR WOOD COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE TODD P. WOLF, CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE,
BRANCH III, PRESIDING

FIRST LAW GROUP S.C.

A limited liability service corporation

Gary L. Dreier, Attorneys for Plaintiff-
Appellant, Bushman Farms, Inc.
State Bar No: 1016656

MAILING ADDRESS:

2900 Hoover Avenue, Suite A
Stevens Point, WI 54481
715-341-7855
715-341-7255-FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
WISCONSIN STATUTES.....	ii
OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF REPLY.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW: <i>DE NOVO</i>	1
I. BUSHMAN FARMS DID NOT BREACH ANY DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING	1
II. DAIRYLAND IS DEEMED TO HAVE BREACHED THE FIDUCIARY DUTIES IT OWED TO BUSHMAN FARMS	7
III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION WAS NOT BASED UPON WAIVER OR LACHES, SUCH DOCTRINES ARE NOT IN ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL.....	7
IV. WAIVER WAS NOT PROVEN.....	8
V. LACHES WAS NOT PROVEN	9
VI. THE TRIAL COURT’S CONSTRUCTION OF THE LISTING CONTRACT AGREED WITH THAT OF BUSHMAN FARMS; THE BUSHMAN FARMS’ CLAIM WAS DISMISSED SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF THE APPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF GOOD FAITH	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATION OF FORM AND LENGTH OF REPLY BRIEF	13
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WIS. STAT. § 809.19(12)(f) (ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Foseid v. State of Cross Plains</i> , 197 Wis. 2d 772, 796-797, 541 N.W.2d 203 (Ct. App. 1995)	2
<i>Hoffman v. Economy Preferred Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WI App 22, ¶ 9, 232 Wis. 2d 53, 606 N.W.2d 590	7
<i>Smart v. Dane County Bd. Of Adjustments</i> , 177 Wis.2d 445, 458, 501 N.W.2d 782 (1993).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Booker v. Schwarz</i> , 2004 WI App 50, fn. 2, 270 Wis. 2d 745, 678 N.W.2d 361	9
<i>Zenith Ins. Co. v. Employers Ins.</i> , 141 F.3d 300, 308 (7 th Cir. 1998)	5

WISCONSIN STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2).....	7
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 570 (West Supp. 1993).....	4
Wis. Adm. Code REEB 24.08	5
